

Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled

No. 15-1018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

GAMEFLY, INC., and NETFLIX, INC.,
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Order No. 2306,
Docket Nos. MC2013-57 & CP2013-75,
of the Postal Regulatory Commission

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

THOMAS J. MARSHALL
Executive Vice President &
General Counsel

R. ANDREW GERMAN
Managing Counsel

DAVID C. BELT*
Office of the General Counsel
United States Postal Service
475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Washington, DC 20260
(202) 268-2945

Attorneys for the United States Postal Service

**FINAL BRIEF:
AUGUST 5, 2015**

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	v
Summary	1
Argument.....	4
I. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF ANTITRUST LAW IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE..	4
II. THE COMMISSION’S ATTEMPT TO RE-DEFINE THE RELEVANT MARKET ON APPEAL DOES NOT PROVIDE A VALID GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE.....	6
A. The Commission May Not Defend Its Order on Grounds Other Than Those on Which it Relied Below.	6
B. Whether Measured From the Point of View of Content Providers or Consumers, the Critical Question is Whether Other Methods of Providing Movies and Video Games are Reasonably Interchangeable Substitutes for DVD-By-Mail Service.	9
C. Even if the Market for the Delivery Channels that Content Providers Use and the Services they Provide Can Be Analyzed Independently, the Commission’s Exclusive Focus on Netflix and GameFly Prevents it From Properly Analyzing the “Delivery Channel” Market	14
III. THE COMMISSION’S EFFORT TO JUSTIFY ITS ORDER’S CONCLUSION THAT DVD-BY-MAIL SERVICE IS A UNIQUE MARKET REPEATS THE FLAWS THAT THE POSTAL SERVICE’S OPENING BRIEF IDENTIFIED.	18
IV. EVEN IF THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DVD-BY-MAIL SERVICE IS A UNIQUE MARKET, ITS MARKET- POWER ANALYSIS REMAINS INCOMPLETE.	27
Conclusion	30

Certificate of Compliance31

Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>CF Indus., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 255 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Coal Exporters Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 745 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Covad Comm’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 399 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	16
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	22
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	22
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	6
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 747 F.3d 906 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28

****Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.***

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n, 785 F.3d 740
(D.C. Cir. 2015)9

West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85
(3d Cir. 2010).....27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1696.....6

39 U.S.C. § 409(e)(1).....6

*39 U.S.C. § 3642(b)(1)4, 9, 14

39 U.S.C. § 3642(b)(2).....6

DECISIONS OF THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

Order No. 718, Docket No. C2009-1 (P.R.C. Apr. 20, 2011)28

SECONDARY SOURCES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*
(3d. ed. 2007)21, 24
